
Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 

Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

  
 
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 28 April 2022 at the rise of Planning Committee 
but not earlier than 7.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Jayde Watts 
020 8726 6000 x52729/Tariq Aniemeka-
Bailey 020 8726 6000 x64109 
jayde.watts@croydon.gov.uk/tariq.aniemek
a-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 

2

 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact  
Jayde Watts 020 8726 6000 x52729 
Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above 
 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee 
  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2022 as an 

accurate record. 
[...]
nutes. 



4

  
4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 5.1   5.1 21/04462/FUL - Land R/o 67 Kendall Avenue South, 
South Croydon, CR2 0QR (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 Erection of a two bedroom dwelling with associated works. 
  
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

 5.2   5.2 21/05926/HSE - 134 Auckland Road, Upper Norwood, 
London (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

 Internal alterations and erection of two storey side extension, 
single storey rear extension, erection of first floor balcony and 
hard and soft landscaping to front side and rear gardens 
  
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

 5.3   5.3 21/05158/HSE - 51 Queenhill Road, South Croydon, CR2 
8DW (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

 Erection of a single storey outbuilding ancillary to the existing 
dwelling. 
  
Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

6.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 



5

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 7 April 2022 at 8.10 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Clive Fraser and Gareth Streeter 
 

Apologies: Councillor Scott Roche 
  

PART A 
  

A8/22   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 November 
2021 and Thursday 24 February 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

A9/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  

A10/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
  

A11/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

A12/22   
 

21/02848/FUL - 2 Ravenshead Close, South Croydon CR2 8RL 
 
Erection of a four-bedroom detached dwelling with associated parking, 
landscaping, cycle storage and refuse storage. 
  
Ward: Selsdon Vale and Forestdale 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Ms Donna Walker spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Fraser. This was seconded by 
Councillor Clark. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with four 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
2 Ravenshead Close, South Croydon CR2 8RL. 
  
   

A13/22   
 

21/02891/FUL - 77-79 Mitchley Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 9HN 
 
Amalgamation and change of use from retail (class E(c)) to mixed use 
cafe/restaurant (class E(b)) & Takeaways (Sui Generis). Installation of new 
shopfronts and extraction flue to the rear elevation.  
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mr Dave Chapman spoke against the application. 
  
Mr Kenan Tezgel spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Ben-Hassel. This was seconded 
by Councillor Fraser. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with four 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
77-79 Mitchley Avenue, South Croydon. 
  
 

The meeting ended at 9.06 pm 
 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 8



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 

the Planning Committee. 
 
1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 

reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 
1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 

GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the  
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in  accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item will be 
reverted to the Director of Planning to deal with under delegated powers and not be 
considered by the committee. 

 
1.4 The following information and advice applies to all reports in this part of the agenda. 

 
2 MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

 
2.1 The Committee is required to consider planning applic
[...]
any decisions recommended in the attached reports.

Page 11

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/04462/FUL   

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 28 April 2022 

Part 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 
Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

21/04462/FUL 
Land R/o 67 Kendall Avenue South, South Croydon CR2 0QR 
 Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 

Description: Erection of a two bedroom dwelling with associated works. 
Drawing Nos: 01, 02, 19138LD (Topographical Survey), 20-1119-TPPP (Tree 

Protection Plan),  
Statements: Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (24/08/2021), Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment and Method Statement (July 2021), Design, Access 
Statement and Character Statement (Issue 1), Flood Risk and Surface 
Water Management Statement (July 2021), Planning Statement 
(August 2021), Transport Technical Note (August 2021) 

Agent: Neal Thompson 
Applicant: Lumiere Property 
Case Officer:  Carolyn Southall    

2 
bed 

Gross internal 
area 

Garden 
area 

Car 
parking 
spaces 

Cycle parking 
spaces 

Proposed 1 80m2 42m2 1 2 

           The proposed dwelling is for private sale 

1.1. This application is being reported to committee because public objections above the 
threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1  That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission  

2.2 That the Director of Sustainable Communities, Regeneration & Economic Recovery 
is delegated authority to issue a Grant of planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and informatives :- 

1. Development to be implemented within three years.
2. In accordance with th
[...]
 The design 

of the scheme is of an acceptable standard and would not harm the visual amenities 
of the area or adjoining occupiers. The proposed impact on the highway network and 
parking provision is acceptable, having taken into consideration the existing situation 
within the surrounding area and its location. The proposal is therefore overall 
considered to be accordance with the relevant polices.  

Page 28



 
8.37  All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 

into account.  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/05926/HSE   

Page 31

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 28th April 2022 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.2

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
SE19 2RQWard: 
Description: 

21/05926/HSE 
134 Auckland Road, Upper Norwood, London 
Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
 Internal alterations and  erection  of  two  storey  side extension, 
single storey rear extension, erection of first floor balcony and 
hard and soft landscaping to front side and rear gardens 

Drawing Nos: AUCKLAND_0001, AUCKLAND_0002, AUCKLAND_0003, 
AUCKLAND_0010, AUCKLAND_0011, AUCKLAND_0012, 
AUCKLAND_0020, AUCKLAND_0021, AUCKLAND_0022, 
AUCKLAND_0200, AUCKLAND_0201, AUCKLAND_0202, 
AUCKLAND_0211, AUCKLAND_0212, AUCKLAND_0213, 
AUCKLAND_0214, and AUCKLAND_0215 

Applicant: Mrs. Alexandra Kent Jones 
Agent: Mr. Joe Knight 
Case Officer: James Udall  

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because objections above the 
threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been reached.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission 

2.2 That the Director of Sustainable Communities, Regeneration & Economic Recovery 
Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following matters: 

1. In accordance with the approved plans.
2. Development to be commenced within three years.
3. Landscaping (including tree planting)
4. Samples and details (as appropriate) of materials to be submitted for approval
5. Refuse store to be provided prior to use.
6. Roof of the proposed rear extension is not to be used as a balcony except where

shown on the plans.
7. The flank windows of the side extension will be obscure glazed and fixed shut up

to a point 1.7m above internal floor area.
8. Details of screening to balconies to be submitted for approval.
9. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning

and Strategic Transport.

Informatives. 

1. Code of Practice regarding small construction sites.
2. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and

Strategic Transport.

Page 33

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R36HFGJLGBG00


3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for ‘Internal alterations and erection of two storey 
side extension, single storey rear extension, erection of first floor balcony and hard 
and soft landscaping to front side and rear gardens. 

 
Site and Surroundings 
 
3.2  The application site is located on the southern side of Auckland Road and 

comprises of a two storey detached property with accommodation over three floors.  
The application dwelling is set back from the road by a large front garden and has a 
front porch, a front dormer, two side dormer windows and a rear dormer window. 

 
3.3 The application dwelling, which is a locally listed building, is located within Fox Hill 

Character Area which forms part of the Church Road Conservation Area.  The 
Church Road Conservation Area is located in the northern part of the borough.  
The
[...]
1 states that “In the interests of fire safety and to 

ensure the safety of all building users, all development proposals must achieve the 
highest standards of fire safety and ensure that they: 

 
1) Identify suitably positioned unobstructed outside space: 
a) For fire appliances to be positioned on 
b) Appropriate for use as an evacuation assembly point 
2) Are designed to incorporate appropriate features which reduce the risk to life and 

the risk of serious injury in the event of a fire; including appropriate fire alarm 
systems and passive and active fire safety measures 

3) Are constructed in an appropriate way to minimize the risk of fire spread 
4) Provide suitable and convenient means of escape, and associated evacuation 

strategy for all building users 
5) Develop a robust strategy for evacuation which can be periodically updated and 

published, and which all building users can have confidence in 
6) Provide suitable access and equipment for firefighting which is appropriate for the 

size and use of the development. 
 

Page 42



8.26 A Fire Safety Statement has been provided which accords with Policy D12 of London 
Plan 2021.  Furthermore, it is noted that the proposal would only be for small scale 
extensions and there is sufficient protection under Building regulations it is not 
considered that it would be justified to refuse the application on this basis. 

. 
9.0 Conclusions 
 
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 

into account. 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/05158/HSE   

Page 45

Agenda Item 5.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA  28th April 2022 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision  Item 5.3 

1.0  APPLICATION DETAILS  

Ref:   
Location:   

21/05158/HSE 
51 Queenhill Road, South Croydon, CR2 8DW 

Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village 
Description:   Erection of a single storey outbuilding ancillary to the existing 

dwelling. 
Drawing Nos:  Site Location Plan, Block Plan, Proposed Elevations and Plans 

dated 05/08/2021.   
Applicant:       Mr Knock 
Case Officer:  Joe Sales 

1.1    This application is being reported to the Planning sub-committee because of a 
referral made by Local Ward Councillor, Helen Pollard as per paragraph 2.18 
within Part 4K of the Constitution of the London Borough of Croydon.  

2.0  RECOMMENDATION  

2.1    That the Planning Sub-Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.  

2.2   That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following matters:   

Conditions  

1. Development to commence within 3 years.
2. In accordance with the approved plans.
3. All works and making good to be carried out in accordance with the specified

materials as set out within the approved plans.
4. Water butt to be installed on completion of the development.
5. Outbuilding to be used only in association with main house

Informatives   

1) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and
Strategic Transport

Page 47

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R0R25GJLJQ600


3.0    PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS   

  Proposal      

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the following:   

 Erection of a new outbuilding. 
 The outbuilding would measure 2.85m in height, 5.7m in depth and 8m 

in width.  
 The outbuilding would be contemporary in style with a flat roof and clad 

in steel and timber.  
 

Site and Surroundings   

 
Figure 1-Location Plan 

3.2  The application site lies on the north-western side of Queenhill Road and 
comprises a two storey semi-detached dwelling with an external garag
[...]
gainst the development plan, 
and officers are of the view that it complies. It is a material consideration that the 
construction of an outbuilding of similar footprint, but only 2.5m tall (not 2.85m 
tall as proposed) is likely to be permitted development in most cases (although 
this cannot be confirmed without a lawful development certificate), and therefore 

Page 54



the additional impact is likely to be the additional 0.35m of height, which officers 
have found not to be in conflict with the development plan.  

 
All other planning considerations including equalities have been taken into 
account.  

 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	5.1 5.1 21/04462/FUL - Land R/o 67 Kendall Avenue South, South Croydon, CR2 0QR
	Item 5.1 RO 67 Kendall Avenue South Croydon

	5.2 5.2 21/05926/HSE - 134 Auckland Road, Upper Norwood, London
	Item 5.2  134 Auckland Road SE19

	5.3 5.3 21/05158/HSE - 51 Queenhill Road, South Croydon, CR2 8DW
	Item 5.3 51 Queenhill Road South Croydon




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 28 April 2022 at 8.50 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Michael Neal and Gareth Streeter 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Helen Pollard 
 

  
PART A 

 
  

A14/22   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7 April 2022 
 be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

A15/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
  

A16/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
 
  

A17/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

A18/22   
 

21/04462/FUL - Land R/o 67 Kendall Avenue South, South Croydon, CR2 
0QR 
 
 
Erection of a two-bedroom dwelling with associated works.  
  
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
  



 

The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mr Graham Webb spoke against the application. 
  
Mr Neal Thompson spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Letts. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fraser.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with three 
Members voting in favour, two Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
Land R/o 67 Kendall Avenue South, South Croydon. 
  
Due to technical issues experienced by the presenting officer, the Chair 
changed the running order of the meeting. As a result, item 5.3 was taken 
ahead of item 5.2. 
  
   

A19/22   
 

21/05158/HSE - 51 Queenhill Road, South Croydon, CR2 8DW 
 
 
Erection of a single storey outbuilding ancillary to the existing dwelling.  
  
Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mr Ian Leggatt spoke against the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Helen Pollard addressed the committee with 
her view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Fraser. This was seconded by 
Councillor Clark.  
  



 

The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with three 
Members voting in favour and two Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
51 Queenhill Road, South Croydon. 
  
   

A20/22   
 

21/05926/HSE - 134 Auckland Road, Upper Norwood, London 
 
 
Internal alterations and erection of two storey side extension, single storey 
rear extension, erection of first floor balcony and hard and soft landscaping to 
front side and rear gardens. 
  
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mr Mark Green spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Ms Alexandra Kent Jones spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Letts. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fraser.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with 5 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
134 Auckland Road, Upper Norwood, London. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.52 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


